



\$~67 to 74, 76 to 80 & 82 to 109.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 3737/2024 & CM APPL. 63714/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

RAM CHAND PANDEY & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

68

+ CM(M) 4152/2024 & CM APPL. 75482/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

MADHU & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

69

+ CM(M) 4153/2024 & CM APPL. 75540/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

PREM SINGH & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

70

+ CM(M) 4154/2024 & CM APPL. 75545/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

HEERA LAL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

71

+ CM(M) 4155/2024 & CM APPL. 75552/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

JIYA RANI & ORS.Respondents



Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

72

+ CM(M) 4156/2024 & CM APPL. 75556/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

73

+ CM(M) 4157/2024 & CM APPL. 75560/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

DINA NATH & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.

74



+ CM(M) 4158/2024 & CM APPL. 75566/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

AMBIKA DEVI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. for
the private respondents.

76

+ CM(M) 4160/2024 & CM APPL. 75574/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

SANJAY PRADHAN & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

77

+ CM(M) 4161/2024 & CM APPL. 75578/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus



- MEENU DEVI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.
- 78
- + CM(M) 4162/2024 & CM APPL. 75583/2024
- BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.
- versus
- RENU BALA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.
- 79
- + CM(M) 4163/2024 & CM APPL. 75588/2024
- BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.
- versus
- BEENA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.
- 80
- + CM(M) 4164/2024 & CM APPL. 75592/2024



BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

ANITA MALHOTRA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.

82

+ CM(M) 4168/2024 & CM APPL. 75689/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

ANITA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

83

+ CM(M) 4169/2024 & CM APPL. 75697/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

MAHESH KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents



Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

84

+ CM(M) 4170/2024 & CM APPL. 75707/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

versus

JAYANTI SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.

85

+ CM(M) 4171/2024 & CM APPL. 75714/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

RADHIKA DEVI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.

86

+ CM(M) 4172/2024 & CM APPL. 75720/2024



BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

RAM BABU & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

87

+ CM(M) 4173/2024 & CM APPL. 75725/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

RAMTA DEVI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

88

+ CM(M) 4174/2024 & CM APPL. 75731/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

DEEPAK & ANR.

.....Respondents



Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

89

+ CM(M) 4176/2024 & CM APPL. 75737/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

BALRAJ@VINOD & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

90

+ CM(M) 4178/2024 & CM APPL. 75744/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

versus

MEENA SHARMA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

91

+ CM(M) 4179/2024 & CM APPL. 75751/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner



Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

ANIL KUMAR & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

92

+ CM(M) 4180/2024 & CM APPL. 75757/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

RAJ KUMAR & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

93

+ CM(M) 4181/2024 & CM APPL. 75765/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

ASHRAFI DEVI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna



Bakshi, Advs.

94

+ CM(M) 4182/2024 & CM APPL. 75770/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

RAM RAKHI DEVI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

95

+ CM(M) 4183/2024 & CM APPL. 75774/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

SUBHASH KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for
the private respondents.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

96

+ CM(M) 4184/2024 & CM APPL. 75778/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil



Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

SANTOSH SINGH & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.

97

+ CM(M) 4185/2024 & CM APPL. 75784/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

SAROJ & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.

98

+ CM(M) 4186/2024 & CM APPL. 75793/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

INDERJEET & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for
R-2/GNCTD.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.

99

+ CM(M) 4187/2024 & CM APPL. 75851/2024



BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

LAXMI CHAND & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.

100

+ CM(M) 4195/2024 & CM APPL. 76000/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

MUKESH KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

101

+ CM(M) 4196/2024 & CM APPL. 76003/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

MAN MOHAN & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiven Varma, Panel Counsel for



R-2/GNCTD.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

102

+ CM(M) 4198/2024 & CM APPL. 76008/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

MUKESH KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

103

+ CM(M) 4200/2024 & CM APPL. 76015/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus

KAMLESH SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

104

+ CM(M) 4206/2024 & CM APPL. 76194/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Advs.

versus



- 105
- RAJEEV & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Advs.
- + CM(M) 4212/2024 & CM APPL. 76236/2024
- BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms. Shivali Rawat, Advs.
- versus
- RAMESH & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Advs. for the private respondents.
- 106
- + CM(M) 4213/2024 & CM APPL. 76241/2024
- BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms. Shivali Rawat, Advs.
- versus
- SEEMA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Advs. Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.
- 107
- + CM(M) 4214/2024 & CM APPL. 76246/2024
- BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner



Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

CHANDER DEVI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

108

+ CM(M) 4215/2024 & CM APPL. 76269/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

MANISH KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Kartik Yadav, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, Mr. Vishwanath, Mr. Viraj
Kaushik, Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. for
the private respondents.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD.

109

+ CM(M) 4216/2024 & CM APPL. 76274/2024

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma, Ms. Simran Kohli, Ms.
Shivali Rawat, Adv.

versus

JANG BAHADUR & ANR.Respondents



Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, Ms. Upasna
Bakshi, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

22.01.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The matter is listed before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 03.03.2026.
3. List before this Court on 15.07.2026.
4. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/kr/db